

CONSENT CALENDAR
October 29, 2019

To: Honorable Members of the City Council

From: Mayor Jesse Arrequín and Councilmember Kate Harrison

Subject: Extension of the Joint Subcommittee for the Implementation of State Housing

Laws

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution extending the Joint Subcommittee for the Implementation of State Housing Laws (JSISHL) to complete its work by July 2020, with Joint Subcommittee providing its recommendations to Council by the end of September 2020.

BACKGROUND

Established in January 2018, the Joint Subcommittee for the Implementation of State Housing Laws (JSISHL) advises Council regarding issues around density bonuses, the Housing Accountability Act, inclusionary zoning, and permit streamlining to attain compliance with state law and to take advantage of new opportunities for the development of affordable housing. The Joint Subcommittee consists of members from the Zoning Adjustments Board, Planning Commission, and Housing Advisory Commission, with at least one appointee from each, in accordance with the Fair Representation Act. Under its enabling legislation, Resolution No. 68,308-N.S., the Joint Subcommittee is to complete its work by January 2020, presenting its findings to Council by the end of March 2020.

JSISHL has been meeting regularly since April 2018. With the deadline fast approaching and new state legislation being recently approved that falls into the purview of the Joint Subcommittee, it is necessary for an extension in order for JSISHL to adequately and thoroughly review the materials. This includes providing recommendations on units per acre density standards, Floor to Area Ratios (FARs) and daylight plane shadowing standards, along with anything else such as an objective definition of detriment.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Staff time.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

Developing housing standards based on State law will help encourage the development of dense, transit-orientated development consistent with the goals of the Climate Action Plan.

JSISHL Extension

CONSENT CALENDAR October 29, 2019

CONTACT PERSON

Mayor Jesse Arreguín 510-981-7100

Attachments:

- 1: Resolution
- 2: Resolution No. 68,308-N.S.: Establishing a Joint Subcommittee for the Implementation of State Housing Laws

RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

EXTENSION OF THE JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF STATE HOUSING LAWS

WHEREAS, the Joint Subcommittee for the Implementation of State Housing Laws (JSISHL) was established under Resolution No. 68,308-N.S. in January 2018; and

WHEREAS, the mission of JSISHL is to advise Council regarding issues around density bonuses, the Housing Accountability Act, inclusionary zoning, and permit streamlining to attain compliance with state law and take advantage of new opportunities for the development of affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, under its enabling legislation, JSISHL is tasked with completing its work by January 2020, reporting to Council by March 2020; and

WHEREAS, in order to fulfill its mission an extension is needed to provide adequate time to review recently passed State housing laws, and to provide adequate feedback on recommendations on units per acre density standards, Floor to Area Ratios (FARs) and daylight plane shadowing standards, along with anything else such as an objective definition of detriment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that it hereby extends the timeline for the Joint Subcommittee for the Implementation of State Housing Laws to complete its work by July 2020, with the recommendations being brought to the City Council for consideration by the end of September 2020.

Page 4 of 5

RESOLUTION NO. 68,308-N.S.

ESTABLISHING A JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF STATE HOUSING LAWS.

WHEREAS, Berkeley and California is facing an unprecedented housing affordability crisis; and

WHEREAS, rents for a two bedroom apartment in Berkeley have risen by 62.5% over the past five years; and

WHEREAS, Berkeley has so far achieved 48% of its housing allocation goals for 2014-2022 set out by the Association of Bay Area Governments, including 0% for extremely low income and moderate income; and

WHEREAS, many residential developments that have received zoning approval have yet to receive a building permit; and

WHEREAS, to address the rising crisis of housing in the State of California, 15 state bills were signed into law, with many dealing with how local municipalities respond to the development of new units; and

WHEREAS, issues around density bonuses, the Housing Accountability Act, inclusionary zoning, and permit streamlining need to be addressed by the City to be compliant with state law and to take advantage of new opportunities for the development of affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, because the Zoning Adjustments Board, Housing Advisory Commission, and Planning Commission have policy and quasi-judicial powers around housing, it would be beneficial for representatives of these commissions to meet jointly to develop policies for consideration by the Planning Commission and City Council; and

WHEREAS, community input is of vital importance in the review and implementation of these housing policies, and such input can be encouraged by regular publicly-noticed meetings of the Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Subcommittee should be comprised of nine voting members, with representatives from each commission.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Berkeley does hereby establish a Joint Subcommittee composed of members from the Zoning Adjustments Board, Housing Advisory Commission, and Planning Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Joint Subcommittee members shall be appointed from the membership of the Zoning Adjustments Board, Planning Commission or Housing Advisory Commission. Any Commissioner on any of those commissions is eligible for appointment to the Joint Subcommittee, as long as there is representation from each commission on the Joint Subcommittee.

Page 5 of 5

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Joint Subcommittee shall complete its work by January 2020. Staff shall forward the Joint Subcommittee's recommendations to each parent Commission for comment, and bring the Joint Subcommittee's recommendations to the City Council for consideration by the end of March 2020, along with comments by any parent commissions.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Berkeley City Council on January 23, 2018 by the following vote:

Ayes:

Davila, Droste, Hahn, Harrison, Maio, Wengraf, Worthington and Arreguin.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

Bartlett.

Jesse Arreguin, Mayor

Attest:

Mark Numalnville, City Clerk